Lofrans'= ?
|r\.1|1-.-'-|:|'-||-=|g _J "\

PROJECT 2000 USA

N ¢
e N

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIAONES

M.038.03.06 Rev.00



CONTENTS

Project 2000 presentation Pg.3 Maintenance program Pg.5
Safety information Pg.3 Limited international warranty Pg.5
Windlass wiring minimum requirements Pg.3 Wiring diagram Pg.18
Installation general requirements Pg.3 Pictures Pg.19
Installation procedure Pg.3 Exploded drawings Pg.20
Test procedure Pg.3 Part list Pg.21
Use of the windlass Pg.4 Lofrans sales organization Pg.22
SOMMARIO

Presentazione del Project 2000 Pg.6 Programma di manutenzione Pg.8
Informazioni sulla sicurezza Pg.6 Garanzia internazionale limitata Pg.8
Requisiti minimi dell'impianto elettrico Pg.6 Schema elettrico Pg.18
Requisiti generali per I'installazione Pg.6 Immagini Pg.19
Procedura di installazione Pg.6 Disegni esplosi Pg.20
Test di funzionamento Pg.6 Lista parti Pg.21
Uso del salpa-ancore Pg.7 Organizzazione di vendita Lofrans Pg.22
TABLES DE MATIERES

Présentation du Project 2000 Pg.9 Programme d'entretien Pg.11
Consignes de sécurité Pg.9 Garantie internationale limitée Pg.11
Conditions requises minimum pour le circuit électrique Pg.9 Schéma électrique Pg.18
Conditions requises general pour I'installation Pg.9 Figures Pg.19
Procédure d'installation Pg.9 Schéma détaillés Pg.20
Essai de fonctionnement Pg.9 Liste des pieces Pg.21
Utilisation du guindeau Pg.10 Réseau de vente Lofrans Pg.22
INHALT

Présentation des Project 2000 Pg.12 Wartungsplan Pg.14
Sicherheitshinweise Pg.12 Garantiebedingungen Pg.14
Mindestanforderungen an die Elektroanlage Pg.12 Elektr. AnschluBplan Pg.18
Allgemeine Anforderungen fir die Installation Pg.12 Bilder Pg.19
Installationsverfahren Pg.12 Explosionszeichnung Pg.20
Funktionstest Pg.12 Ersatzteilliste Pg.21
Gebrauch der Ankerwinde Pg.13 Vertrigbsstruktur Pg.22
INDICE

Presentation de Project 2000 Pg.15 Programa de mantenimiento Pg.16
Informacion sobre la securidad Pg.15 Garantia internacional limitada Pg.17
Requisitos minimos de la installacion eléctrica Pg.15 Diagrama eléctrico Pg.18
Requisitos generales de la installacion Pg.15 Figuras Pg.19
Installacion Pg.15 Esquema de piezas Pg.20
Prueba de funcionamiento Pg.15 Listas de la piezas Pg.21
Uso del molinetes Pg.16 Distribuidores de Lofrans Pg.22



PROJECT 2000 PRESENTATION

Thank you for choosing Lofrans. The Project 2000 is the new Lofrans windlass , designed for boat from 18 (59°) up to 25 mts (82") length . Listed below are the technical features :

Chromed Bronze finish as standard e Base bearing in stainless steel AISI 440
Nominal power with S2 parameter 60 minutes : 2000W 24V

Peak power with S2 parameter 1 minute : 4000W 24V

Available in AC motor : Three phases — Single phase (ask for details)
Nickeled chain gipsy

Cone clutches equipped

Main shaft in stainless steel AISI 431

Independent drum from gipsy

Manual override equipped

Haulage speed : from 18 up to 24 mt/min

Ampere load : from 90 - 110 A

Max pull measured with dynamometer : Kgs 1800 approx
Weight : Kgs 73

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product is not designed as a strong point to fasten your anchor rode. Fast the anchor rode to a strong point such as mooring cleat or similar.
The vessel’s engine should always be running and used to assist in the recovery of the ground tackle.

Always install the properly rated circuit breaker to protect the electric circuit and the motor from overheating and damage.

Always turn off the main switch when the windlass is not in use to prevent accidental engagement.

Always keep hands and feet clear of an operating windlass.If a jam occurs turn the windlass off at the main switch before clearing the anchor rode.
Do not use the windlass for different purposes it was designed for.

WINDLASS WIRING MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Below there are the requirements for all the components of the windlass electric plant depending from the motor nominal power .

2000 W 24V
A-Battery capacity 150 Ah
B-Power cables size 50 mm? - 1 AWG
C-Lofrans Circuit breaker (slow time/current curve) 100 A
Fuse 5A
Control wires size 1,5 mm? - 14 AWG
NOTES

A. Battery of lower capacity decrease the windlass performances and are rapidly subjected to wear and tear.

B. This size must be increased when the length of the positive plus the negative cables are more than 25 mts. Use marine grade tinned copper wire.

C. The Lofrans circuit breaker protects the power line from short circuit and the windlass motor in case of overheating. It must be kept dry and installed in accessible place to be
promptly reactivated when it trips. It can be also used to isolate the windlass from the remote controls as we strongly suggest to avoid accidental engagement.

All the switches must be wired in parallel. We strongly recommend to have a minimum of two switches to operate the windlass in case one of them gets damage.

All Lofrans equipment is CE approved.

INSTALLATION GENERAL REQQUIREMENTS

Proper installation of the windlass is critical and these essential conditions listed below need be fully satisfied :

Fig.1
Fig.2

Fig.3

The gipsy of the windlass must be in line with the bow roller.

The deck must be flat. The structure of the boat must be adequate to the load that the windlass is able to pull. If necessary reinforce the deck with a backing pad to spread the
stress.

When determining the position of the windlass , it is critical to locate it directly above the deepest area of the chain locker. As the chain falls into the chain locker , it must be
maximized because when the chain is stored. The chain tends to gather in the shape of a pyramid , which reduce the available space. If the chain pyramid falls , then overlaps
may occur, resulting in jams. The deeper the locker , the less likely this will occur. You must have a minimum of A=12" between the underside of the deck and the top of the
heaped chain. The chain locker shape is really important to limit the pyramid problem. The chain coming from the bow roller can be inclined up to 5 degrees.

INSTALLATION PROGCEDURE

Fig.4
Fig.5
Fig.6
Fig.7

Carefully position the template provided to the deck . Mark and drill the holes as indicated (see Fig.A). Sand smooth all edges and seal (see Fig.B). Clean the deck area.

Loosen the 4 hex nuts (391) to separate the topworks from the gearbox and motor. Seal the windlass base with high quality sealant. Position the topworks on the deck.

Join the gearbox to the windlass topworks by inserting the main shaft into the way of the gearbox. Align the motor away from the chain pipe.

Fasten a washer ,lock washer and hex nut to the remaining deck studs. Tighten all hardware properly. Connect the cables from the battery to the electric motor as shown in the
electric diagram.

TEST PROGCEDURE

Fig.8
Fig.9

Fig.10

Introduce the chain into the gipsy . Please take care to keep hands and feet away of the incoming chain.

Turn on the remote control. Operate the UP switch. The chain will be recovered. Release the UP switch.Operate the DOWN switch. The chain will be released. If the windlass
runs in wrong direction change over the UP and DOWN wires at the control box.

After using the windlass , we strongly recommend that the nuts are checked again to ensure they are well tightened.




USE OF THE WINDLASS

The basic operations you need to know are lowering and raising the anchor by electric motor. This product is cone clutch-equipped which allows to you to lower the anchor without using
the electric motor. Lofrans strongly recommend to use the chain stopper in conjiunction with this windlass. The chain stopper is a device which is normally installed on the boat and will
keep your chain in place on deck. It must be used to secure the anchor after anchoring.

OPERATION FIRST ... THEN ...

1. USE OF THE CLUTCH - Low profile : to disengage the clutch insert the handle (884) into the star-shaped slot on the
gipsy cap (944) and loosen it. To engage the clutch again tight the gipsy can until you cannot
move the handle any more.

Standard : to disengage the clutch insert the handle (884) supplied into the clutch nut (841)
and loosen it. To engage the clutch tighten it until you cannot move the handle any more.

Anchor and /or chain provide resistance during the tightening.

To disengage the brake loosen the hand-wheel (938). To engage the brake tight the hand-
wheel. Always the band brake must be disengaged when you raise or lower the anchor and
engaged at the end of these operation.

3. LOWERING THE ANCHOR BY

9. USE OF THE MANUAL EMERGENCY

Engage the chain stopper
Engage the clutch
Turn off the circuit breaker

Disengage the chain stopper
Disengage the brake
Turn off the circuit breaker

Engage the brake
Turn On the Circuit breaker

Disengage the Chain stopper
Engage the Clutch
Turn Off the Circuit breaker

o Disengage the chain stopper Simple push the button DOWN.

THE ELECTRIC MOTOR e Checkif the clutch is engaged You will have always a perfect control of the operation, which can be interrupted any moment
o Disengage the brake by releasing the button DOWN .
e Turnon the circuit breaker

4. AFTER ANCHORING e Engage the chain stopper If you have all chain , reduce the windlass load by engaging the chain stopper. If using a
e Engage the clutch combination of rope and chain , fix the rope to a strong point such as a cleat. Engage the
e Turm off the circuit breaker brake.

5. RAISING THE ANCHOR o Disengage the chain stopper Start the engine of the boat. Push the button UP while with the boat at minimum speed going
o Checkif the clutch is engaged towards the anchoring point. Do not use the windlass to pull the boat to the anchor. Release
e Disengage the brake the button UP to stop the operation. Pay attention to the speed of the anchor , which may
e Turn on the circuit breaker damage the bow of your boat. In the event that the anchor becomes stranded and the Lofrans

circuit breaker trips , wait several minutes before re-setting and try once more. Should the
circuit breaker trip again , we suggest to fix the rope or chain to a cleats and then use the boat
engine to break the anchor loose.

Windlass must not be used as the sole means of securing the anchor to the bow fitting.
Anchors should be independently secured to prevent accidental release.
Use a chain stopper or a lanyard to do that.

Disengage the clutch. As the chain falls , it can be controlled by the clutch handle .
At the end of the operation engage the clutch.

Disengage the clutch. Turn clockwise around the drum with 2-3 laps of rope.
Keep the end of rope. Push the button UP , recovering the rope at the same time.

Insert the handle into the star-shaped slot (944 or 841) and turn it clockwise to exceed the
gearbox springs strength (403). The stress will be hard in case of deep anchoring.



MAINTENANGE PROGRAM

Below are indicated the operations and the period we consider essential to got the best efficiency and performance of your anchor windlass.

A. Clean all the outer surfaces and the hidden points with fresh water and remove the salt layer.
B. Grease the outer rotation parts . Particularly the main shaft thread and the clutch cones. Check for evidences of corrosion and stress.
C. Check the terminals of the electric motor. Test the drop of voltage at the terminals.
D. Replace of the all outer seals. The geabox is proper filled with SAE 90 long life oil.
E. Remove the windlass from the deck to clean the salt under the base plate.
YEARLY FREQUENCY OF USE OF THE BOAT
LESS THAN 2 MONTHS FROM 2 TO 6 MONTHS OVER 6 MONTHS CHARTER
EVERY 3 MONTHS AB AB
EVERY 6 MONTHS AB
EVERY 12 MONTHS AB,.C C C CD
AFTER 24 MONTHS D D E
AFTER 36 MONTHS D,E E E

LOFRANS LIMITED INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY

Lofrans warrants this product for a period of 2 years subjected to the conditions listed below :

1. The product must be registered. The registration must be done within 30 days from the date of purchase by one of these options : online going to the web site
www.lofrans.com under the page “Product Registration”and following the instructions or by faxing to +039 2004299 the completed registration card attached to the
instruction manual.

2. This warranty starts from the date of purchase of the product from the original purchaser. If the product is first equipment of a new boat the warranty starts from the date of
purchase of the boat.

3. This warranty covers original defects in material and workmanship.

4. This warranty is limited to the repairment and/or the replacement of the original defective part.

5. The claim of warranty must be promptly notified in writing and sent by fax or e-mail to Lofrans or Lofrans authorised distributor providing the serial number of the product and
the registration warranty number. Lofrans reserves the right to require the proof of purchase of the product to accept the claim of warranty.

6. The defective part/product must be returned to Lofrans or Lofrans authorized distributor. List of authorised distributors is available on the web site www.lofrans.com.

7. This warranty does not cover failures due to : use of the product in applications for which they are not intended , corrosion , normal wear and tear , discoloration ,
unauthorised alteration of the product , improper installation , incorrect use or maintenance of the product , conditions that exceed the product’s performance specifications

8. This warranty does not cover any loss or damages to the original purchaser due to a proven non conformity of the product with the exception of the cases ruled by the Italian
law.

9. Lofrans reserves the right to disclaim the warranty in case the product be controlled by improper electric devices and/or in case of non installation of a proper circuit breaker
on the electric power line.

The consumer statutory rights are not affected by this warranty according to the national legislation, disciplining the sale of goods.
This warranty is ruled by the Italian law
For every controversy the Court of Milan is competent exclusively.




A43L1vY

O+

d0LON J1419414

VAN E|
N/
RN ¥ \/ \/
T e
H3IMv3Hg LINOHID
um
alyM
=2 3 =]
= S =
eal 1o |za @ S
+ VHIA TOHLNOD 3L0IN3Y
A
] X049 T04INOD
LN eq © 29 ¢94-¢
! ! _ ~+ feeg - ¢
oy~ Yy
NMOd dn ¢d-8
SIHILIMSL004
3 3dAL HOLIMS HIX0O04

90003 - 3003 INVHIVIA ONIHIM

T J S 3SSVI1AaNIMm

=. SueJdjo]

<>

SIVNINYAL € - INVHIVIA ONIHIM




PICTURES

Fig.1

Fig.2

Fig.3

Fig.4

Fig.5

Fig.6 Fig.7
% E—
P a2 v I
£ZETTS)
I
%* g BATTERY
Fig.8 Fig.9 Fig.10

3

g=EE

These pictures are intended for guide only

19



<~

®

Lofrans'

[

W I NDLASZSES

PROJECT 2000 (USA)

code: B.38.101 - Rev. A
date: 05 - 2005




PROJECT 2000 USA

Item Description Kit | Q.ty Item Description Kit | Q.ty
209 Key - 6x6x30 Kit C 2 954 Circlip - 68 Din 472 inox Kit D 2
226 Washer for screw M8 Kit B 10 1005 Drum washer 1
234 Hd cap screw - M8x20 Kit B 10 1030 Magnet 1
255 Key - 6x6x25 Kit C 1 1031 Sensor 1
260 Spring washer for screw M8 Kit B 10 1032b Sensor tube 1
272 Handle 1

336 Oil plug 3/8” 1 KA26101 Kit A - Seals 1
361 Seal - 40x50x5 Kit A 1 KB26101 Kit B - Screw&Nuts 1
365 Spring 1 KC26101 Kit C - Keys 1
367b Gipsy chain 10 Iso - 3/8” G40 1 KD26101 Kit D - Circlips 1
367c Gipsy chain 3/8” Din766 - BBB - 10 Din766 1 KS38101 Kit S - Sensor&magnet 1
367d Gipsy chain 12 Iso - 13 Din766 - 1/2” Din766 1

367e Gipsy chain 1/2” G40 1

367f Gipsy chain 1/2” BBB 1

3679 Gipsy chain 14 Iso 1

369 Washer for screw M10 Kit B 2

375 Dished plane spring 2

385 Hex hd screw M10x30 Kit B 2

386 Spring washer for screw M10 Kit B 2

389b Stud - M10x170 4

390 Washer Kit B 4

391 Nut - M10 Kit B 4

392 Hex hd screw M8x25 Kit B 11

395 Seal - 50x70x10 Kit A 2

396 Bearing - 16010 2

399 Pawl 2

400 Circlip - 15 Din 471 Kit D 4

401 Pivot 2

402 Hex hd screw M6x16 Kit B 3

403 Spring 2

404 Hex hd screw M6x25 Kit B 2

407 Sightglass 1

413 Coupling flange 1

414 Hex hd screw M8x30 Kit B 4

419 Electric motor 2000 W 24 V 1

433 Electric motor 2500 W 24 V 1

437 Nylon band 1

449 Pivot 2

453 Bearing - 6206 1

632 Bearing - 51108 1

639 Washer for screw M8 Kit B 5

679 Coupling 1

680 A.C. Electric motor 1

841 Clutch nut 1

865 Clutch cone - outer 1

866 Clutch cone - inner 1

867 Seal - 40x68x10 Kit A 1

869 Circlip - 35 Din 471 Kit D 3

874 Gearcase - upper 1

875 O Ring seal - 4800 Kit A 1

876 Wormwheel 1

877 Ratchet 1

878 Gearcase - lower 1

879 O Ring seal - 159 Kit A 3

880 Oil level flange 1

881 Coupling flange 1

882 Worm 1

883 Spacer 1

884 Emergency handle 1

931 Base 1

932 Stripper 1

933 Cover 1

934 Main shaft 1

935 Band brake 1

936 Pivot 1

937 Brake pivot 1

938 Knob 1

939 Brake cover 1

940 Drum 1

941 Pivot 1

942 Main shaft 1

943 Clutch cone - outer 1

944 Gipsy cap 1

953 Bearing - 6008-2RS inox 2

B.38.101 Rev. A -

Date: 05-2005




"S¥MIAHLO0

G/ 20 SONASNUIBSSBY\ PI0Jpag maN
Yied [eLISNU] PI0Jpag MaN - PAIG JoUIeg [aNWES 0F
NOILYH0dH0 YdLINI

v'En

INQUIBIS| — SN JajaLLa|

9¢ 1sa)Is 1AeUBS UnU N|OA Jaua|esIa) IS ¥azQ

IS PITIILOA'UBS MITIDZINIA [OMEYD
ATNIL

28501 uemie] lade] - 806-/8 og '0'd
G09S ‘PROY 1SBT UBYS UIN 691 G 4G aInS
‘LT 3NIYVIN 0INID

NVYMIVL

UeusH 06 Ob¥
21 xog - uabeasbelalg

JIQ4ONTVL
NIaIms

(eU0JI9) S|OXNIY 8P NI|3d JUeS 0Z2/ |
G//¢/ ezzobelez eapy

V'S VSYNWI

euo|3d1eg 71080

01 A g sepejunpy

V'S WYSHYIN YH3TIA TVIELSNANI V1
NIVdS

umo ade)-pue|i3 uspieed (zy/
281%08 (0'd - 1981S 81IUS}asI0Q 6
L7 (ALd) INIEYIN 43IMOd 8 XANYIN
Vvaled4dv HLMNOS

19¢z a10debuis umo| Buoinp
UBSNIa| UB[Rl 9Z ‘ON

‘Al 31d (S) INYYIN NYOIINY
FHOIVENIS

20GSIT 00V |
/¥ 2/1 SBIQ Nawiojo}eg eny
HOOILNYN

IvarniLyod

¢huey iz 1

YIdNZyN
anviod

A8 SSVIANIM VvV 40 NOILO313s ¥0o4d

9 07S0 8090

usko] 9062 SHOCASOd - 81 "9 SOWHOH JloY
'SV T04INOD ONT3L

AVMHON

1sadepng 9201 H
¢ OIN ,0SI0

‘00 4IMONIN
AAVENH

Wepsiyas pg Geie
FLG JeliSIoq04

‘NN N3ANO0 N3a Sn13A
S5ANVvI143d3aN

0} PUBPINY-PBOY UojUILIOQ
py101 X089 0'd

ANIHYINOYNT
aNVv13Z M3IN

BaWNON

102 'd "g-selulodsaq Hod np 81y ‘0,
ANIHYIN NISNOIT
JINO3ITVI MIN

BPIS| 18911 BIRIIAJRISA|
90B[Rd 810X Bl

J4INIT INIHYIA TYNOILYNHILNI
VLTV

unoiAag 68€8 'd'd

NOISN441d INIHYI
NONVE31

€GYEY NIAY [3] — IS UOXIBABH 69|
WLEYY JBXIM Ly |

ALT3NIAYIN SILNYILY
1IVvHSI

ONOY ONOH SalolILIa] MaN

Bujued - anuag ujoour - 4/9 9 uun
193115 Buny diA 0g

‘AL7 9NIYIINIINT 3 INIHYIN 0913
NOXY NOH

Snaelld |€ G681
‘11§ SNOJBY208T G

ANV X3V
Fa33yg

F191SNOdS3I™

38 AVM ANV NI 10N SI SNVd™407]

uswalg 6618¢

GZ 1S 18UayaIquas|ay
an’s
ANVWHIT

6 Xapan uojno
1S3 uoinoy 'z
ANIAYIN NOISN4410 TvdIA

18819 ¢/¢6e

Ev¢ 3IBIS0d 9310 - dUB|g UINON NP HOd-dIZ
SB|0)- Ule)y any

V'S INIES

£00g B7-S8UUR) 05190
auIgnoY B| 8P ANUBAY ‘pi7 |
YATH

3||1aSIel\ LO0E
XIed B| 8p any ‘g
THY'S ONILHIVA-0LNY-0I410313

O[BIN-1uleS J0vSE
901 9[eIsod aiog - uinoil-Aenbng 1enp ‘1

V'S 10INY

nal|spueiN 01¢90
Aigdnx7 JuIes anusAy 088

(dvNd39 39V TIILSYOIV
FONVS

L PUISIBH 11200
9y X0g '0'd

gv ILIYVIA AO
aNVvINI4

d11 LN spag uon

RemsBury ‘ayeisy [erisnpu - Aemsbury g H iun
‘ALTSNOS '8 HLINS 03

aNvI1gN3

0l1R) - Ya|eLe7
1S Sy paweyop (v) 11

‘J'y'S Ajddng pue uoisindold sutiepy 0SdYIN
1dAg3

allBA 0012 %A
apIalS | [aAsneyIaWIWOg

SV ANIYYIN AGTVd
XYVWNIA

|0SSBUWIT — 69 X0g 0’
asNoH sapiueydiQ - Ay J|aASOOY UIjURl] ‘G|
‘AL7 ANVJINOD SHIAID AHNOYAN
5MNMdAT

Ale)-91s9u] vE 7€

9¢ OIALIIDIEA BIA

T4S HYININA

VYANIAOTS- VILVYOMT

uslee|\ 1S - ABg 8107 - PROY JUOLIAIRM §6Z
7Ey X089 '0'd

‘AN 3NIHVIN 139dN4

NVIEEI12vT

3J118U8] ap ZNnIJ BIURS (808
LEp0} 08109 8p “dy

166110 0w8qoY - 1SIAHON
SANVIS! AMVYNVI

€3¢ XGA D' J8AN0OUBA
18811S OLBIUD V618

‘P S3SI4dHIINT INIFYIN QHOMI
YavNva

(uadiamjuy) usyoqoH 0992
798-868 Danuaa)sasp.euIag 13

‘NN H3INAH
wrnigi13g

BUIBUB|

1¢69¢ x0d '0'd

S340LS INIYVIN 000¢

F719 NVIGVAY - NIVYHVE
33SUapog B PIeH |/69 - Y

G asselisuajeH

NNVINLEYH

PIeH 1269 - 8¢ punibuali3

HAWY T43HISY'D
VIMLISIV

'Sy"'Sg - OpUeWIa4 "S 9¥91 - 861 OIINF 3P 6
“01Y'S INOHd3d "d 09ININOA
VYNILNI SV

NOILVZINVSOd0O S371vS .SNvdd0T





